
District 5 

Certcode 1206-0 

CERTIFICATE OF HIGHWAY MILEAGE 
YEAR ENDING FEBRUARY JO, 2019 

Fill out form, make and file copy with the Town Clerk, and mail ORIGINAL, before February 20, 2019 to: 
Vermont Agency of Transportation, Division of Policy, Planning and Intermodal Development, Mapping Section 
One National Life Drive, Montpelier, VT 05633. 

We, the members of the legislative body of DUXBURY in WASHINGTON County 
on an oath ·state that the mileage of highways, according to Vermont Statutes Annotated, Title 19, Section 305, 
added 1985, is as follows: 

PART I- CHANGES TOTALS-Please fill in and calculate totals. 

Town Previous Added Subtracted Scenic 
Highways Mileage Mileage Mileage Total Highways 

11111111111·11111111111111111111 I I I I I I I I I II I II I I I I I I I I I I I I Ill I II II I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 1111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111_ 11111111111111 

Class I 0.000 0.000 

Class 2 7.170 0.000 

Class 3 21.55 0.000 

State Highway 6.316 0.000 

Total 35.036 0.000 

* Class 1 Lane 0.000 

* Class 4 3.75 0.000 

* Legal Trail 7.05 

* Mileage for Class 1 Lane, Class 4, and Legal Trail classifications are NOT included in total. 

PART II - INFORMATION AND DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES SHOWN ABOVE. 

1. NEW HIGHWAYS: Please attach Selectmen's "Certificate of Completion and Opening". 

2. DISCONTINUED: Please attach SI~NED copy of proceedings (minutes of meeting). 

3. RECLASSIFIED/REMEASURED: Please attach SIGNED copy of proceedings (minutes of meeting). 

4. SCENIC HIGHWAYS: Please attach a copy of order desig11ating/discontinuing Scenic Highways. 

IF THERE ARE NO CHANGES IN MILEAGE: Check box and sig11 below. f J 

PART III - SIGNATURES - PLEASE SIGN. 

Selectmen/ Aldermen/ Trustees Signatures: 

TICIV Clerk Sig11ature: Date Filed: 
. 

Please sign ORIGINAL and return it/or Transportation signature. 

AGENCY OF TRANSPORTATION APPROVAL: Signed copy will be retumed to TICIV Clerk. 

APPROVED: DATE: 
Representative, Agency of Transportation 



State ofVermont 
Division of Policy and Planning - Mapping Section 
1 National Life Drive 
Montpelier, vr 05633-5001 
http://vtrans.vermont.gov 

Chair, Selectboard 
Duxbury 
c/o Town Clerk 
5421 VT Route 100 
Duxbury, VT 05676 

To Town Clerk and Selectboard: 

Agency of Transportation 

Telephone: 802-828-2600 
Email: johnathan.croft@vermont.gov 

March 11, 2019 

In early January, the Vermont Agency of Transportation mailed the annual Certificate of 
Highway Mileage to you for completion and return. To date, your town's certificate has not 
been received. We use this certificate to confirm highway mileage for the purpose of 
allocating state aid for town roads. If we do not receive a completed mileage certificate 
from you by March 25, we will assume there are no changes from last year's certificate and 
state aid will be based on those mileages. · 

The completed mileage certificate should be returned to: 
Vermont Agency of Transportation 
PPIDD - Mapping Section 
1 National Life Drive 
Montpelier, VT 05633-5001 

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or comments regarding the Mileage 
Certificates or the process. I can be reached via telephone at (802) 828-2600 or via 
email at johnathan.croft@vermont.gov. 

Sincerely, 

Johnathan Croft 
AOT GIS Database Administrator 

JFC/sem 

cc: Mileage Certificate File 



~ YERMONT 
State of Vermont 
Policy, Planning & Intermodal Development Division 
Mapping Section 

Telephone: 802-828-2600 
Fax: 802-828-2334 

Agency of Transportation 

One National Life Drive 
Montpelier, VI' 05633-5001 
http://vtrans.vermont.gov Email: johnathan.croft@vermont.gov 

Bob Magee, Selectboard Chair 
Town of Duxbury, c/o Town Clerk 
5421 VT Route 100 
Duxbury VT 05676 

Dear Mr. Magee, 

June 3, 2019 

Please find attached a copy of the 2019 Certificate of Highway Mileage for the Town of 
Duxbury. Unfortunately, VTrans was unable to process the changes, as the Mileage 
Certificate was received after the process was closed at the end of March. There was an 
email sent on April 5th to me with the Certificate and documents attached that was not 
received, and the follow-up hard copy that I received on April 23rd . These dates are past the 
point that we had closed the Certificate process, as we need to supply mileage data with a 
target of April 1st to our Finance Operations staff. 

We will put the changes into the pending file for 2020 and reach out to the Town if there are 
any questions regarding what has been submitted and what the changes are. 

Just as a note for next year, the Mileage Certificates need to be submitted to VTrans by 
February 20th to be processed in a timely manner ~nd to ensure that Town Highway Map 
reflects the current mileage. 

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or comments regarding the 
reclassification process, the mileage certificates, or mapping in general. 

ohnathan Croft 
VTrans Mapping Section 

JFC/jfc 

Enclosures 

cc: Ashley Bishop, VTrans District 5 Project Manager 
Zoe Neaderland, VTrans Planning Coordinator 
Dan Currier, Central Vermont Regional Planning Commission 



Moulton, Sara 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Good morning Maureen, 

Croft, Johnathan 
Monday, April 29, 2019 9:44 AM 
duxtc@myfairpoint.net 
Moulton, Sara; Alley, Kerry 
Duxbury 2019 Mileage Certificate 

I received the 2019 Duxbury Mileage Certificate in the mail last week and want to let you know that 
this will not be processed this year, the Certificates were closed at the end of March. I see the email 
was send on April 5th , which is past the point that we closed the Certificate process. The email was 
not delivered to my email box, so thank you for also sending along the hard copy of the certificate and 
documentation. We will put this in the pending file for 2020 and reach out to the Town if there are any 
questions regarding what has been submitted and what this change is. 

Just as a note for next year, the Mileage Certificates need to be submitted to VTrans by February 
20th to be processed in a timely manner and to insure that Town Highway Map reflects the current 
mileage. 

Johnathan 

Johnathan Croft I Mapping Section Chief 
Vermont Agency of Transportation 
1 National Life Dr I Montpelier, VT 05633 
802-828-2600 I johnathan.croft@vermont.gov 

~ VERMONT - -
AGENCV OF T!IANSPOIITATION 

1 



DUXTC@MYFAIRPOINT.NET 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

duXTC@MYFAIRPOINT.NET 
Friday, April 5, 2019 3:56 PM 
johnnathan.croft@vermont.gov 
Duxbury Mileage certificate 
Duxbury Mileage Certificate.pdf 

I have attached the information for the Duxbury mileage certificate. If you need a hard copy sent or additional 
information, please let me know. 

Thank you. 

Maureen G. Harvey 
Town Clerk 
5421 VT Route 100 
Duxbury, VT 05676 
802-244-6660 
802-244-5442 FAX 

1 

Received 

APR 23 2019 
Poli~{ Planning & lntermodel 

evelopment Division 



District 5 

Certcode 1206-0 

CERTIFICATE OF HIGHWAY MILEAGE 
YEAR ENDING FEBRUARY 10, 2019 

Fill out form, make and file copy with the Town Clerk, and mail ORIGINAL, before February 20, 2019 to: 
Vermont Agency of Transportatio11, Divisio11 of Policy, Plam,ing and Intermodal Development, Mappi11g Section 
One Natio11al Life Drive, Mo11tpelier, VT 05633. 

We, the members of the legislative body of DUXBURY in WASHINGTON County 

on an oath state that the mileage of highways, according to Vermont Statutes Annotated, Title 19, Section 305, 
added 1985, is as follows: 

PART I- CHANGES TOTALS-Please fill in and calculate totals. 

Town Previous Added Subtracted Scenic 
Highways Mileage Mileage Mileage Total Highways 

1111111111.-1111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111, .............. .. 

Class I 0.000 0.000 

Class 2 7.170 0.000 

Class 3 21.55 l½ lU"'1 Qo e~~-Oot\1/\e.d ' \, l«kv:: 0.000 
( " 

State Highway 6.316 0.000 

Total 35.036 0.000 

* Class 1 Lane 0.000 

* Class 4 3.75 i «-\ D 0.000 

* Legal Trail 7.05 

* Mileage for Class 1 Lane, Class 4, and Legal Trail classifications are NOT included in total. 

PART II - INFORMATION AND DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES SHOWN ABOVE. 

I. NEW HIGHWAYS: Please attach Selectmen 's "Certificate of Completion and Opening . Received 

APR 2 3 2019 
2. DISCONTINUED: Please attach SIGNED copy of proceedings (minutes of meeting). 

Polley, Planning & lntermodel 
Development Division 

3. RECLASSIFIED/REMEASURED: Please attach SIGNED copy of proceedings (minutes of meeting). 

4. SCENIC HIGHWAYS: Please attach a copy of order desig11ati11gldisco11ti1111ing Scenic Highways. 

IF THERE ARE NO CHANGES IN MILEAGE: Check box and sign below. [ J 

PART Ill - SIGNATURES - PLEASE SIGN. 

Selectmen/ Aldermen/ Trustees Signatures: __.p-M· ~._--+--_IJ--'---------~- ~-'" ___ · _· _ · ·-"~_...- ~---- --.S-- (/~ 

TIC/V Clerk Signature: Date Filed: 

Please sign ORIGINAL and return it for Transportation signature. 

AGENCY OF TRANSPORTATION APPROVAL: Signed copy will be returned to T/CIV Clerk. 

APPROVED: DATE: 
Representative, Agency of Transportation 



March 29, 2019 

Town of Duxbury 
5421 VT Route 100 

Duxbury, VT 05676 

Johnathan Croft 
AOT GS Database Administrator 
Division of Policy & Planning 
Mapping Section 
1 National Life Drive 
Montpelier, vr 05676 

Dear Johnathan: 

I have included the certificate as signed by the Selectboard but there are two changes that need to 
be made. 

Highway 32 - Webster Road 

This road was discontinued some time ago and was improperly marked as a Class 4 on the map. The 

complete hearing process was done at the time and finalized in a settlement from the Superior Court. 

I have attached the paperwork from that time. There is additional paperwork in the files so if you 

need additional items, please let me know and I will see what I can find . 

Highway 20 - Devlin Road 

In 2013 adjustments were made on the highway certificate based on the information that we had at 

the time. Since that time, we were able to get more information from the surveyor and determine 

that the starting point for this survey is a pipe 67 feet below the old bend in the road near the 

entrance to the cemetery. The old road which is a driveway servicing one house (Spencer) was 

reclassified as a trail in 2013. The highway foreman found the pin and measured the 2,149 feet 

described in the survey and marked the end of the road. The first 1,749 feet of Devlin Road is class 3 

to the Kilkenny driveway referenced in the 2013 submission. The road continues as a class 4 road for 

an additional 891 feet to the end point of the survey. I have included a handwritten sketch that 

might help. 

I hope this provides you the information that you need to make the changes. I am sending this by 

email and if you need originals to be sent as well, please let me know. I can be reached at 244-6660 

or DuxTC@myfairpoint.net. 

i~;s,~,Muu, 
Maureen G. Harvey ~ 
Town Clerk 

Office: 802-244-6660 www.DuxburyVermont.org Garage: 802-244-6135 



NOTICE OF DECISION TO DISCONTINUE ROAD 

WEBSTER ROAD- Following a site visit on March 12, 2001 and hearings held 
on March 12, 2001, at which the testimony of interested parties was heard, a majority of 
the Town of Duxbury Select Board, pursuant to the authority granted to it under 19 
V.S.A. §710, finds and judges that the public good, necessity and convenience of the 
inhabitants of Duxbury requires the discontinuance of the entire length of Webster Rd. 
from the existing class 4 status. A description of the highway is attached hereto and 
incorporated herewith. This notice shall be served upon adjoining or abutting landowners 
by certified mail. This decision may be appealed to the Superior Court within 20 days 
from the effective date of the notice. 

DATED at Duxbury, Vennont, this~ day of __ M_a_rc_h ______ , 2001. · 

By: 

1797 /Notice of Decision to Discontinue Rd 



DESCRIPTION OF HIGHWAY 
DISCONTINUED 

Being the land known as Webster Road, a class 4 road as of March 12, 2001. 
Such land is hereby conveyed to Townsend and Jodee Anderson, abutting landowners of 
record, subject to all rights of way to Webster Road existing as of March 12, 2001; said 
rights of way shall be extended down the said Webster Road to the intersection of Turner 
Hill Rd. said rights of way include those that benefit: 

Randolph & Joann Berno , their heirs and assigns -----------

_Da_v_1_· d_S_i_e_g_e_1 ______ , their heirs and assigns 

Barbara Tobin _, their heirs and assigns 

MARJO, Inc. , their heirs and assigns -----------

-----------, their heirs and assigns 

-----------, their heirs and assigns 

1797 /Description of Highway 
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SENT BY: 

I ,!i..W UPl'ICl?S OJI 

~SON & WWTB, P.C:. 

r. 0. JIOX l.l,!i 

U'U.Dm, V'I' l)..~l-OU9 

2-22- 1 13:40 ; WILSON & WHITE ... 

STATE Ot' VCRMONT 
WASHINGTON COUNTY, SS. 

2445442;# 2/ 2 

Townsend m1d Jo<lcc 
Art<.for~ot1, Appellants 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Washinglou Superior Courl. 
Drn,..:ket. No. 7 4 5~ 11 -00 Wncv 

vs. 

Town of Du~bury, 
Appelle.e 

S'l'll'ULATION OF st:rrt,EMENT ANO MOTION'l'O DISMISS 

Townsend and Jodee A11derson, by and thrmi~h their attorney Paul Gillie~, ancl '!'own of 

Duxbury, by and through its attorney Chdstopher Rice, 1l$1'te lo the followi11;~ .stipufatkm, and 

Lt$ree that the Court 1111\y dismiss this action on the basis of !:his stipulation: 

1. This action is linked to the action in Docket No. 74-n-11-00Wnc, a ca.~~ with the 

s,rntc caption scttkJ by Stipulation on Januitry 23, 2001. ln thitt case, the parties a~~reed to a 

process thnt would btd to the disC'-t1ntit1ufrnce of Web.~tcr Road. ,, c.opy of lfa~ stipulation is 

attached tot.his Stipulation. 

2. The parties t:() the present m.:tion a$rcc to u dismissal of this adion without prcjudic~. 

They a,~t'te that plair1titfs may refile the pre~.nt ~1-ction if Webster Road is not discontinued for 

any reason. 

D11tcd this_ day of fcbruary, 2001, at. Montpelier, vcrrmmt. 

TOWNSEND ANO JODEl: ANDt:}{SON 

Ry: 
l'aul Gillies, 'l'heir Attorney 

Dated this __ day of February, 200 I, at Montpcl ier, Vermont. 

TOWN or Dl JXOURY 

By: 
Chdstophe.r Rice, Their Attorney 

l\pprove.d, ____________ , ____ . 

Hon. Ma.ttht!W Katz 
rrcsidini Judge 



Duxbury Town Clerk's Office 
Rec'd for Record ¥)pi<\ \ 4, aoo5A.D. 

NOTICE OF SURVEY OF HIGHWAY 

DESCRIPTION OF SURVEY 

DEVLIN RD. 

at '7 o'clock~minutes_fl:_M 

Recorded In Book.__..._...__.Page 'i&b -.50~ 

Pursuant to 19 V.S.A. § 33, the Selectboard of the Town of Duxbury hereby provides notice that 
it caused a survey to be completed of the existing highway known as Devlin Rd. This survey was 
performed and notice hereby provided at this time order to establish record Town ownership of 
the road, since at the time the road was actually taken over, the legal process for taking the road 
over was not completed. The purpose .of the survey is to establish for the record that Devlin Rd. 
as described below is a Duxbury Town Road with all the rights and responsibilities appurtenant 
thereto. 

Based on the Town Tax Map, the following abutting landowners were notified according to 
statute of the survey: Brusa, Spencer, Devlin, Kimball, Kilkenney, Sherman, and Voss. 

Devlin Rd. is hereby described as follows: 

As a Right Of Way being 24.75' either side of the center line of Devlin Rd. being shown on a 
Map of Survey recorded of even date herewith in the Town of Duxbury Land Records and more 
particularly described as follows: 

Right of Way being 24.75 feet either side of the center line of Devlin Road, more particularly 
described as follows: · 

... • 1....:_ 

Commencing at an iron pip~ lo~ated n_s:irtheasterly of the int~rsection of Devlin Road and a trail 
to the Crossett Hill Cemetery, thence S 68°11 '13" W a distance of 39.62 feet to the POINT OF · 
BEGINNING. Thence along a line having a bearing ofN 62°08'46" W a distance of203.66 feet. 
Thence along a curve to the right having a radius of 515.00 feet, a chord of 119.59 feet and a 
chord bearing ofN 55°28'44" W. Thence along a line having a bearing ofN 48°48'42" W a 
distance of 34.77 feet. Thence along a curve to the right having a radius of 350.00 feet, a chord 
of23.59 feet and a chord bearing ofN 46°52'50" W. Thence along a curve to the left having a 
radius of 445.72 feet, a chord of200.89 feet and a chord bearing ofN 57°58'25" W. Thence 
along a curve to the left having a radius of 350.00 feet, a chord of 208.52 feet and a chord 

,. I' 

bearing ofN 88°19'.40" W. Thence along a curve to the left having a radius 0(776.12 feet, a 
chord of225.25 feet and a chord bearing of S 62°53'46" W. Thence along a curve to the left 
having a radius of 5 86. 83 feet, a chord of 83. 03 feet and a chord bearing of S 49°09 '3 6" W. 
Thence along a curve to the left having a radius of 250.00 feet, a chord of 42.13 feet and a chord.,, 
bearing of S 40°16'13" W. Thence along a line having a bearing ofS 35°26'14" W a distance of 
173.87 feet. Thence along a curve to the left having a radius of 150.00 feet, a chord of23.50 feet 
and a chord bearing of S 28°41 '00" W. Thence along a curve to the right having a radius of 
350.00 feet, a chord of 136.41 feet and a chord bearing of S 35°25'37" W. Thence along a line 
having a bearing of S 46°39'50" W a distance of 354.42 feet. Thence along a curve to the left 
having a radius of 500.00 feet, a chord of 45.04 feet and a chord bearing of S 44°04'58" W. 
Thence along a line having a bearing of S 41 °30'05" W a distance of 144.83 feet. Thence along 

' . 



a line having a bearing of S 39°24' 45" W a distance of 40.90 feet. Thence along a curve to the 
left having a radius of 500.00 feet, a chord of 61.96 feet and a chord bearing of S 35°51 '37" W. 
Thence along a curve to the left having a radius of 1602. 72 feet, a chord of 141.25 feet and a 
chord bearing of S 29°46' 57'' W. Thence along a line having a bearing of S 28°05' 14" W a 
distance of 67 .93 feet. Thence along a line having a bearing of S 25°39' 44" W a distance of 
195.12 feet. Thence along a curve to the left having ·a radius of 500.00 feet, a chord of 62.55 feet 
and a chord bearing ofS 22°04'33" W. Thence along a line having a bearing,ofS 18°29'22" W 
a distance of 54.89 feet to the POINT OF TERMINUS, said point being S 59°46'19" W, )2149.64 

_feet from the POINT OF BEGINNING. . 

Dated at Duxbury, Vermont, this ·, I \ day of~'¥'-'--' 2005, by the Selectboard of the Town 
of Duxbury, Washington County, State ofVe o 
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:Ji11 M~"11 
Jill Smith ~ 

~-. J.4r.,\ 7 )l , 13(_,JV--' 
J0AnnBerno 

Harry Rook 

BTV.426668. I 

, . 

I 
·, 

Fred Collins 

\ 

, --. ' . 

i • 

- 2 -



i L 6·o 

0 



. 

. 

;'- ~ 

·~ 

~ \\a~~ \t:,, -lV) 
~(~ 

A ,___,,-


